## 149.015 Cabinet's duties concerning blight-resistant chestnut tree seedlings.

There shall be established and maintained within the nursery or nurseries of the Energy and Environment Cabinet a section or sections for the propagation of blight-resistant chestnut tree seedlings. Such seedlings shall be distributed to landowners and citizens of the Commonwealth at reasonable cost and under and subject to such rules and regulations as may be established by the secretary for energy and environment.

Effective: July 15, 2010

**History:** Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 142, effective July 15, 2010. -- Amended 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 142, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1982. -- Amended 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 74, Art. III, sec. 13(3). -- Created 1956 Ky. Acts ch. 122, sec. 1, effective May 18, 1956

**Legislative Research Commission Note** (7/15/2010). A reference to the "secretary for environmental and public protection" in this section, as amended by 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 142, has been changed in codification to the "secretary for energy and environment" to reflect the reorganization of certain parts of the Executive Branch, as set forth in Executive Order 2009-535 and confirmed by the General Assembly in 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24. This change was made by the Reviser of Statutes pursuant to 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 1938.